

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0637

State of New Hampshire

v.

Christina A. Hill

**APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
CHESHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Lisa L. Wolford
N.H. Bar ID No. 15389
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
Lisa.Wolford@doj.nh.gov

(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITY	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
UNDER THE NEW BAIL STATUTE, COURTS MAY SET HIGH CASH BAIL WHEN THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE DEFENDANT PRESENTS A REAL RISK FOR FLIGHT.....	16
A. High Cash Bail is not the Equivalent of Preventive Detention Without Bail.	17
B. The Language of the New Bail Statute Contemplates That in Unique Circumstances, Courts May Detain Flight-Risk Defendants on High Cash Bail.	19
C. The “Financial Condition” Prohibition of Subparagraph III(b)(1) Does Not Mean that Flight-Risk Defendants May Not Be Held on High Cash or Surety Bail.	23
D. A Reading of the Statute Which Mandates the Release of Defendants Who Are Not Likely To Return to Court Produces Absurd Results.	28
E. Under the Separation of Powers Doctrine, the Trial Courts’ Inherent Authority to Ensure the Orderly Administration of Justice Cannot be Impeded by a Statute That Prohibits Pre- Trial Detention on High Bail in Flight-Risk Cases.....	29
F. The New Bail Statute’s Legislative History Supports an Interpretation of the New Bail Statute That Permits Pretrial Detention in Flight-Risk Cases.	31
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dubins v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 25 Cal. App. 4th 77 (1994)	34
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	29
<i>Ex parte Milburn</i> , 34 U.S. 704 (1835)	30
<i>Gillmore v. Pearce</i> , 731 P.2d 1039 (Or. 1987)	18
<i>Great Traditions Home Builders, Inc. v. O’Connor</i> , 157 N.H. 387 (2008)	28
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 27
<i>Hogan v. Pat’s Peak Skiing, LLC</i> , 168 N.H. 71 (2015)	16
<i>In re Christie</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1105 (2001)	19
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018), review granted, <i>Humphrey (Kenneth) on H.C.</i> , 417 P.3d 769 (Cal. 2018).....	18, 27
<i>In re Petition of State of New Hampshire</i> , 152 N.H. 185 (2005)	32
<i>In re Teresa E. Craig Living Tr.</i> , 171 N.H. 281 (2018)	16
<i>J.P. v. D.C.</i> , 189 A.3d 212 (D.C. 2018)	26
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 422 P.3d 629 (Colo. App. 2018)	32
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 171 N.H. 89 (2018)	29, 30
<i>SMK, LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 826 N.W.2d 186 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Costella</i> , 166 N.H. 705 (2014)	17, 34
<i>State v. Laux</i> , 167 N.H. 698 (2015).....	30
<i>State v. Martina</i> , 135 N.H. 111 (1991).....	30
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 160 N.H. 467 (2010)	30
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 166 A.3d 600 (Vt. 2017)	18

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Villatoro-Ventura</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....	34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142(b) (2012).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2)	33
18 U.S.C. §3142(f)(2).....	34
RSA 597:2 (2001) (repealed)	16
RSA 597:2, II (2001) (repealed).....	21
RSA 597:2 (Supp. 2018)	14, 16, 31, 33
RSA 597:2, II (Supp. 2018).....	passim
RSA 597:2, III (Supp. 2018)	passim
RSA 597:2, III (2001).....	20
RSA 597:2, IV (Supp. 2018).....	passim
RSA 642:6	29
SB 314 (2019).....	21
SB 556	32, 34
SB 91	16

Other Authorities

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., <i>The Eighth Amendment and the Right to Bail: Historical Perspectives</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 328 (1982)	31
